
 

 

�

� � � � ���� 	 �
� � ������ � � � � � �� ��� �� 	 �

� � �� �� 
��	 �� �����

�

�� 	 � � � ��� ��� � ���� �� �� �
�	 �� � �

�� ��� � ���� �� ����	 	 �� �� � 	 �� �
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�������������� � �  �

!"##��$%%&��'�� ()��)�

�*+,$-),.*+$���)��%&,($�+$��

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�


)/0�$0&�1#��122��

134#�2"�

�

�



 

 

�

� 5 ���� 
�� � 	 �	 ��
�

"�2� �	 � � � � � �� 	 �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������"�

���� �����	
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� �

��� �����
������
����	
��	
����������������������
����������� �������
�� ������������������

������ � ������	 
��
 �  � 
� ���������
� �����
������� 
��
� �����
��������������������������������������� ��

������ �������������
� �������
���
��  ! �
"�
���
"#��������������������������������������������������������� #�

����$� � ������	 
��
��������
� �������
��
% ��& �  � 
� ����
��
� � �
' �������������������������������� '�

���� �����
��������
�	
������������������ ����
���	
� 
	
���
����
�� ��������������������������������� ��

���� ������������ ����	���	
� 
	
�� ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ ��

1�2� �� � �� ��� ������ � � � � � �� ��� �� 	 �� � �� ���� ���������������������������������������������������6�

��� 	����� ���
�����
�������������
������������������������������������������������������������������������������� !�

�� 	���� �
��	����	
������
�	�����
�	������ ����	������
	��
���������������������������"�

��� 	����� ����� ����	������
	��
������������
�� ��������������������������������������������������������

��$��� � ��(��	 ����
 ��������� ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

��$��� � ��(��	 ����
��� �)��� �����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

��� 	����� �������	
��������� ����	��
#�	
������������������� �������������������������������������

�$� 	����$ ��% � 
����	��	
��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

��� 	����� ������� �	
������	� ����	��	
���
�������
����	� ��& �������������������������������������������

��� 	����� ���	������	�������	�����&�
������
�������������
������ ����	�� ����������������

�'� 	����' ������� ��(�
�� ����������	 �������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�!� 	����! ��� ���&
�� ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

��"� 	�����" ���	������� �	
��������
	��������	� �������� �����������������������������������������������

���� 	������ ������	
��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������$�

!�2� �� ���� �	 � �� 	 ��� � �� � �� �����������������������������������������������������������������������������������"��

�

����� 
�� 5 ����

�

$/,)�"�� �)*+,-,./*,+�)0��)*1/2*�0)2��)-3�4*5��2).*56 4,/2��

$/,)�1�� �/+.3,+�)0���
����2).*56 4,/2��47 83-*9 ��4:�""$��

$/,)�!� �.7 7 42:�)0��2)8)+/5��-,/��;4241,/2-<4,-)*��1,-=-,-/+�0)2���
���

�

�

����� 
�
�7� � ���

�


+8�0)�"� �-,/��)14,-)*��48 ����
����


+8�0)�1� �.7 7 42:�)0��2)8)+/5��-,/��;4241,/2-<4,-)*��1,-=-,-/+�0)2���
����

� ��

�

����� 
�� ���	 � �� ���

�

� ..)�-+9�� � �-/35��2)1/5.2/+��

� ..)�-+9�5 � ��>�*/��3/4*.8��2)9247 ��//,-*9��/,,/2�



 

 

1 

"�2� �	 � � � � � �� 	 �

�

	;/��.22/*,��)*5-,-)*+��/8)2,�4*5��)7 82/;/*+-=/��/7 /5-43��34*�?���@A�82/842/5�B:��.*)1)�


*1�� ?�C �@� ?�.*)1)@A� 54,/5� �.*/� �"A� ""�A� 82)8)+/5� �;4+/� 

� +-,/� 1;4241,/2-<4,-)*� 4*5�

1)22/1,-=/�41,-)*�41,-=-,-/+�0)2��.*)1)D+��;-345/38;-4��/0-*/2:�?�/0-*/2:@A�-*13.5-*9�82/8424,-)*�)0�
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�����
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0�,;/�,),43�
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���,)�/*+.2/�,;4,�+-,/�+)-3+�4*5�92).*56 4,/2�42/�0.33:�
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6 /33+��>���A��>���A��>��'A��>��A��>���A��� ��>�A��>���A��>���A��>��!A��>��"A��>���A�
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�
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Constituents of Concern for Groundwater
AOI 6 Workplan 

METALS CAS No.
Lead (dissolved) 7439-92-1

VOLATILE ORGANIC
 COMPOUNDS CAS No.

1,2-dichloroethane 107-06-2
Benzene 71-43-2
Cumene 98-82-8

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
Ethylene dibromide 106-93-4

Methyl tertiary butyl ether 1634-04-4
Toluene 108-88-3

Xylenes (total) 1330-20-7

SEMI-VOLATILE
 ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

CAS No.

Chrysene 218-01-9
Fluorene 86-73-7

Naphthalene 91-20-3
Phenanthrene 85-01-8

Pyrene 129-00-0

Notes:
1.  Constituents are from Pennsylvania Corrective Action Process (CAP) Regulation
Amendments effective December 1, 2001; provided in Chapter VI, Section E (pgs. 29-30) of 
PADEP Document, Closure Requirements for Underground Storage Tank Systems,
effective April 1, 1998.  

Table 1

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
Sunoco Philadelphia Refinery 
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Constituents of Concern for Soil
AOI 6 Workplan 

METALS CAS No.
Lead (total) 7439-92-1

VOLATILE ORGANIC
 COMPOUNDS CAS No.

1,2-dichloroethane 107-06-2
Benzene 71-43-2
Cumene 98-82-8

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
Ethylene dibromide 106-93-4

Methyl tertiary butyl ether 1634-04-4
Toluene 108-88-3

Xylenes (total) 1330-20-7

SEMI-VOLATILE
 ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

CAS No.

Anthracene 120-12-7
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3

Benzo (g,h,i) perylene 191-24-2
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8

Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2
Chrysene 218-01-9
Fluorene 86-73-7

Naphthalene 91-20-3
Phenanthrene 85-01-8

Pyrene 129-00-0

Notes:
1.  Constituents are from Pennsylvania Corrective Action Process (CAP) Regulation
Amendments effective December 1, 2001; provided in Chapter VI, Section E (pgs. 29-30) of 
PADEP Document, Closure Requirements for Underground Storage Tank Systems,
effective April 1, 1998.  

Sunoco Philadelphia Refinery 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

Table 1 (continued)
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Table 2 
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

Sunoco Philadelphia Refinery AOI-6  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

Sample ID B115-052405 B116-052405 B117-052405 B125-052405 B126-052405 B131-052405 B134D-052405 B145-052605
Sample Date 5/24/2005 5/24/2005 5/24/2005 5/24/2005 5/24/2005 5/24/2005 5/24/2005 5/26/2005

Sample Matrix Groundwater Groundwater Groundwater Groundwater Groundwater Groundwater Groundwater Groundwater

Unit
ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l

Volatile Organic Compounds Unit Result Q RL Result Q RL Result Q RL Result Q RL Result Q RL Result Q RL Result Q RL Result Q RL
Ethylene dibromide (EDB) 106-93-4 0.05 ug/l ND U 0.029 ND U 0.029 ND U 0.029 ND U 0.029 ND U 0.029 ND U 0.029 ND U 0.029 ND U 0.029
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 5 ug/l ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5
Benzene 71-43-2 5 ug/l ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 66 5 200 5 20 5 ND U 5 38 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 700 ug/l ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 10 5 19 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5
Cumene 98-82-8 2300 ug/l ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 7 5 26 5 13 5 ND U 5 62 5
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 20 ug/l ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5
Toluene 108-88-3 1000 ug/l ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 75 5 50 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 5 5
Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 10000 ug/l ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 78 5 87 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 13 5
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds
Chrysene 218-01-9 1.9 ug/l ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10
Fluorene 86-73-7 1900 ug/l ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 15 10 12 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 41 10
Naphthalene 91-20-3 100 ug/l ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 11 10
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 1100 ug/l ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 24 10
Pyrene 129-00-0 130 ug/l ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 14 10

 Notes:
PADEP - Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection
ug/kg - Microgram per kilogram
MSC - PADEP's Medium Specific Concentration for Groundwater
RL - Reporting Limit
ND - Not Detected

Qualifiers: 
Q - Qualifier

Exceedance Summary: 
10 - Reporting Limit Exceeds the PADEP Non-Residential Groundwater MSC

CAS No

PADEP Non-
Residential Used 
Aquifer MSC for 

Groundwater 
TDS<2,500

U - The Analyte Was Analyzed But Not Detected

10 - Compound Exceeds the PADEP Non-Residential Groundwater MSC

Q:\Data6\2574601\Office Data\Reports\Workplans\AOI 6\Tables\Table 2 - Results of AOI 6 Groundwater Sampling May 2005_022406.xls 1 of 3



Table 2 
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

Sunoco Philadelphia Refinery AOI-6  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

Sample ID
Sample Date

Sample Matrix

Unit

Volatile Organic Compounds Unit
Ethylene dibromide (EDB) 106-93-4 0.05 ug/l
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 5 ug/l
Benzene 71-43-2 5 ug/l
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 700 ug/l
Cumene 98-82-8 2300 ug/l
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 20 ug/l
Toluene 108-88-3 1000 ug/l
Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 10000 ug/l
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds
Chrysene 218-01-9 1.9 ug/l
Fluorene 86-73-7 1900 ug/l
Naphthalene 91-20-3 100 ug/l
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 1100 ug/l
Pyrene 129-00-0 130 ug/l

 Notes:
PADEP - Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection
ug/kg - Microgram per kilogram
MSC - PADEP's Medium Specific Concentration for Groundwater
RL - Reporting Limit
ND - Not Detected

Qualifiers: 
Q - Qualifier

Exceedance Summary: 
10 - Reporting Limit Exceeds the PADEP Non-Residential Groundwater MSC

CAS No

PADEP Non-
Residential Used 
Aquifer MSC for 

Groundwater 
TDS<2,500

U - The Analyte Was Analyzed But Not Detected

10 - Compound Exceeds the PADEP Non-Residential Groundwater MSC

B48-052405 B48D-052405 WP16-3-052605 WP16-5-052605 WPM11-052605 WPM8-052605 B123-052505
5/24/2005 5/24/2005 5/26/2005 5/26/2005 5/26/2005 5/26/2005 5/25/2005

Groundwater Groundwater Groundwater Groundwater Groundwater Groundwater Groundwater

ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l
Result Q RL Result Q RL Result Q RL Result Q RL Result Q RL Result Q RL Result Q RL

ND U 0.029 ND U 0.029 ND U 0.029 ND U 0.029 ND U 0.029 ND U 0.029 ND U 0.029
ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5
ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 27 5 ND U 5
ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5
ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 27 5 36 5
ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 24 5 ND U 5
ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5
ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5

ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 300 5 2 1 ND U 10
ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 36 5 6 1 31 10
ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 5 ND U 1 ND U 10
ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 200 5 2 1 ND U 10
ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10 400 5 9 1 ND U 10
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Table 2 
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

Sunoco Philadelphia Refinery AOI-6  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

Sample ID
Sample Date

Sample Matrix

Unit

Volatile Organic Compounds Unit
Ethylene dibromide (EDB) 106-93-4 0.05 ug/l
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 5 ug/l
Benzene 71-43-2 5 ug/l
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 700 ug/l
Cumene 98-82-8 2300 ug/l
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 20 ug/l
Toluene 108-88-3 1000 ug/l
Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 10000 ug/l
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds
Chrysene 218-01-9 1.9 ug/l
Fluorene 86-73-7 1900 ug/l
Naphthalene 91-20-3 100 ug/l
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 1100 ug/l
Pyrene 129-00-0 130 ug/l

 Notes:
PADEP - Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection
ug/kg - Microgram per kilogram
MSC - PADEP's Medium Specific Concentration for Groundwater
RL - Reporting Limit
ND - Not Detected

Qualifiers: 
Q - Qualifier

Exceedance Summary: 
10 - Reporting Limit Exceeds the PADEP Non-Residential Groundwater MSC

CAS No

PADEP Non-
Residential Used 
Aquifer MSC for 

Groundwater 
TDS<2,500

U - The Analyte Was Analyzed But Not Detected

10 - Compound Exceeds the PADEP Non-Residential Groundwater MSC

B134U-052505 B149-052505 B45-052505 B46-052505 B92-052505 B94-052505 WP9-1-052505
5/25/2005 5/25/2005 5/25/2005 5/25/2005 5/25/2005 5/25/2005 5/25/2005

Groundwater Groundwater Groundwater Groundwater Groundwater Groundwater Groundwater

ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l
Result Q RL Result Q RL Result Q RL Result Q RL Result Q RL Result Q RL Result Q RL

ND U 0.029 ND U 0.029 ND U 0.029 ND U 0.029 ND U 0.029 0.028 U 0.028 ND U 0.028
ND U 5 ND U 5000 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 100
12 5 140000 5000 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 1700 100
ND U 5 ND U 5000 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 100
5 5 ND U 5000 5 5 ND U 5 9 5 ND U 5 ND U 100

ND U 5 ND U 5000 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 34 5 ND U 100
ND U 5 ND U 5000 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 100
9 5 ND U 5000 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 5 ND U 100

ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 1 ND U 1 ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10
29 10 ND U 10 ND U 1 ND U 1 22 10 ND U 10 ND U 10
ND U 10 32 10 ND U 1 ND U 1 ND U 10 ND U 10 ND U 10
21 10 ND U 10 ND U 1 ND U 1 15 10 ND U 10 14 10
15 10 ND U 10 ND U 1 ND U 1 ND U 10 ND U 10 22 10
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Proposed 
Sampling ID

Existing Proposed Media
Collection of Soil Sample 
from 0-2 ft For Site COCs 
(Non-SWMU Location)

Collection of Soil Sample 
from 0-2 ft For Site COCs 

(SWMU Location)

Estimated Completion 
and/or Sample Depth for 

Proposed Monitoring Wells 
and Points

LNAPL Data Exists COCs
Collection of LNAPL 

Sample From Existing 
Well

Objective of Proposed Activity

B-115 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-116 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-117 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-123 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-124 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-125 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-126 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-129 X Groundwater X 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-130 X Groundwater X 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-131 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-132 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Deep Groundwater in AOI 6

B-132D X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-133 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6

B-133D X Groundwater 1 Characterize Deep Groundwater in AOI 6
B-134 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6

B-134D X Groundwater 1 Characterize Deep Groundwater in AOI 6
B-135 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-136 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-137 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-138 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-139 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-140 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-141 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-142 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-143 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-144 X Groundwater X 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-145 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-146 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-147 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-148 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-149 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-150 X Groundwater 1 X Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-39 X Groundwater X 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-40 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-41 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-42 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-43 X Groundwater X 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-44 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-45 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-46 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-47 X Groundwater 1 X Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-48 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6

B-48D X Groundwater 1 Characterize Deep Groundwater in AOI 6
B-92 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-93 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-94 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
PS-1 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6

PZ-132A X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
PZ-135A X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
PZ-135B X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
RW16-2 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
RW-9 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6

RWM-8 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
SUMP-1 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6

U-1 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
U-2 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
U-3 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
U-4 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6

Notes:
Final depth of well and screen placement to be determined by geologist based on field observation while completing the boring
Field procedures will be performed in accordance with Appendix A of the Workplan.
All proposed monitoring wells will be completed with a 4 inch inner diameter
Average groundwater level in AOI 6 varies between 0 and 10 feet above mean sea level (approximatley 0 to 10 feet bgs
ft bgs = feet below ground surface
COCs = Constituents of Concern
1 = Analysis of COCs listed in Table 1 of the Work Plan
2= Analysis for Total Lead only
1,2 = Groundwater analysis for COCs listed in Table 1 of the Work Plan, Soil analysis for Total Lead only
SWMU = Solid Waste Management Unit
LNAPL = Light Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

AOI 6

TABLE 3
Summary of Proposed Site Characterization Activities for AOI 6

AOI 6 Work Plan for Site Characterization
Sunoco Philadelphia Refinery
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Proposed 
Sampling ID

Existing Proposed Media
Collection of Soil Sample 
from 0-2 ft For Site COCs 
(Non-SWMU Location)

Collection of Soil Sample 
from 0-2 ft For Site COCs 

(SWMU Location)

Estimated Completion 
and/or Sample Depth for 

Proposed Monitoring Wells 
and Points

LNAPL Data Exists COCs
Collection of LNAPL 

Sample From Existing 
Well

Objective of Proposed Activity

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

TABLE 3
Summary of Proposed Site Characterization Activities for AOI 6

AOI 6 Work Plan for Site Characterization
Sunoco Philadelphia Refinery

U-5 X Groundwater 1 -
URS-1 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
URS-2 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
URS-3 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
URS-4 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
URS-5 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6

WP16-5 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
WP16-5 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
WP9-1 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
WP9-2 X Groundwater X 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
WP9-3 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
WP9-4 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
WP9-7 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
WP9-8 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6

WPM-11 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
WPM-8 X Groundwater 1 Characterize Groundwater in AOI 6
B-151 X Soil / Groundwater X 15 ft bgs 1 Characterize Soil and Groundwater  in AOI 6
B-152 X Soil / Groundwater X 15 ft bgs 1 Characterize Soil and Groundwater  in AOI 6
B-153 X Soil / Groundwater X 15 ft bgs 1 Characterize Soil and Groundwater  in AOI 6
B-154 X Soil / Groundwater X 15 ft bgs 1 Characterize Soil and Groundwater  in AOI 6
B-155 X Soil / Groundwater X 15 ft bgs 1 Characterize Soil and Groundwater  in AOI 6
B-156 X Soil / Groundwater X 15 ft bgs 1 Characterize Soil and Groundwater  in AOI 6
B-157 X Soil / Groundwater X 15 ft bgs 1 Characterize Soil and Groundwater  in AOI 6
B-158 X Soil / Groundwater X 15 ft bgs 1 Characterize Soil and Groundwater  in AOI 6
B-159 X Soil / Groundwater X 15 ft bgs 1 Characterize Soil and Groundwater  in AOI 6
B-160 X Soil / Groundwater X 15 ft bgs 1 Characterize Soil and Groundwater  in AOI 6
B-161 X Soil / Groundwater X 15 ft bgs soil 2, groundwater 1 Characterize Soil and Groundwater  in AOI 6: SWMU 95
B-162 X Soil / Groundwater X 15 ft bgs soil 2, groundwater 1 Characterize Soil and Groundwater  in AOI 6:SWMU 92
B-163 X Soil / Groundwater X 15 ft bgs 1 Characterize Soil and Groundwater  in AOI 6
B-164 X Soil / Groundwater X 15 ft bgs 1 Characterize Soil and Groundwater  in AOI 6

BH_01_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 2 Characterize Soil in AOI 6: SWMU 92
BH_02_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 2 Characterize Soil in AOI 6: SWMU 92
BH_03_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 2 Characterize Soil in AOI 6: SWMU 92
BH_04_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 2 Characterize Soil in AOI 6: SWMU 92
BH_05_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 2 Characterize Soil in AOI 6: SWMU 92
BH_06_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 2 Characterize Soil in AOI 6: SWMU 92
BH_07_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 2 Characterize Soil in AOI 6: SWMU 92
BH_08_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 2 Characterize Soil in AOI 6: SWMU 92
BH_09_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 2 Characterize Soil in AOI 6: SWMU 92
BH_10_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 2 Characterize Soil in AOI 6: SWMU 92
BH_11_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 2 Characterize Soil in AOI 6: SWMU 92
BH_12_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 2 Characterize Soil in AOI 6: SWMU 92
BH_13_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 2 Characterize Soil in AOI 6: SWMU 92
BH_14_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 2 Characterize Soil in AOI 6: SWMU 92
BH_15_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 2 Characterize Soil in AOI 6: SWMU 92
BH_16_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 2 Characterize Soil in AOI 6: SWMU 92
BH_17_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 2 Characterize Soil in AOI 6: SWMU 95
BH_18_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 2 Characterize Soil in AOI 6: SWMU 95
BH_19_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 2 Characterize Soil in AOI 6: SWMU 95
BH_20_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 2 Characterize Soil in AOI 6: SWMU 95
BH_21_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 2 Characterize Soil in AOI 6: SWMU 95
BH_22_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 2 Characterize Soil in AOI 6: SWMU 95
BH_23_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 1 Characterize Soil in AOI 6
BH_24_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 1 Characterize Soil in AOI 6
BH_25_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 1 Characterize Soil in AOI 6
BH_26_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 1 Characterize Soil in AOI 6
BH_27_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 1 Characterize Soil in AOI 6
BH_28_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 1 Characterize Soil in AOI 6
BH_29_06 X Soil X 2 ft bgs 1 Characterize Soil in AOI 6

Notes:
Final depth of well and screen placement to be determined by geologist based on field observation while completing the boring
Field procedures will be performed in accordance with Appendix A of the Workplan.
All proposed monitoring wells will be completed with a 4 inch inner diameter
Average groundwater level in AOI 6 varies between 0 and 10 feet above mean sea level (approximatley 0 to 10 feet bgs
ft bgs = feet below ground surface
COCs = Constituents of Concern
1 = Analysis of COCs listed in Table 1 of the Work Plan
2= Analysis for Total Lead only
1,2 = Groundwater analysis for COCs listed in Table 1 of the Work Plan, Soil analysis for Total Lead only
SWMU = Solid Waste Management Unit
LNAPL = Light Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid

Q:\Data6\2574601\Office Data\Reports\Workplans\AOI 6\Tables\Table 3- Summary of Proposed Site Characterization Activities for AOI 6_022806.xls Page 2 of 2
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Figure 1:  Site Location Map: AOI 6   
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